

No. 16-1394

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Kevin Scott Karsjens, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Emily Johnson Piper, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION
FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL
ABUSERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
400 South 4th Street
Suite 401M-250
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR THE
TREATMENT OF SEXUAL ABUSERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
PETITION TO CONSIDER THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
MINNESOTA’S SEXUAL OFFENDER
CIVIL COMMITMENT SYSTEM IN
LIGHT OF THE EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE
ON RECIDIVISM AND TREATMENT4
 A. This Court Must Take Account of the
 Empirical Evidence on Reoffending..... 5
 B. The Court Should Consider Available
 Guidelines for Sex Offender Treatment9
 C. The Court Should Consider Factors that
 Influence the Effectiveness of
 Treatment Interventions..... 13
 D. This Court Must Continue To Take
 Account of Empirical Evidence in
 Constitutional Decision-making 16
CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	12
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	16
<i>Lake v. Cameron</i> , 364 F.2d 657 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	12
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	16
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , No. 15-1194, 2017 WL 2621313 (U.S. June 19, 2017)	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	17

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	16
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.A. Andrews & James Bonta, <i>The Psychology of Criminal Conduct</i> (Ellen S. Boyne ed., 5th ed. 2010).....	14–15
Ass’n for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers, <i>Practice Guidelines for the Assessment, Treatment, and Management of Male Adult Sexual Abusers</i> (2014)	9–10, 16
Ass’n for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers & Sex Offender Civil Commitment Programs Network, <i>Civil Commitment: If It Is Used, It Should Be Only One Element of a Comprehensive Approach for the Management of Individuals Who Have Sexually Abused</i> (2015), http://www.atsa.com/sites/default/files/%5BCivil%20Commitment%5D%20In%20Context.pdf	10–11
Howard E. Barbaree et al., <i>The Development of Sexual Aggression Through the Life Span: The Effect of Age on Sexual Arousal and Recidivism Among Sex Offenders</i> , 989 <i>Annals N.Y. Academy Sci.</i> 59 (2003).....	8
Andrew Bates, <i>Circles South East: The First 10 Years 2002–2012</i> , 58 <i>Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology</i> 861 (2013)	11
<i>Communities of Support and Accountability (CoSA): Criminal Justice Ministries with EMO, Ecumenical Ministries Or.</i> , http://www.emoregon.org/cosa.php (last visited June 21, 2017)	11

Dennis M. Doren, <i>Evaluating Sex Offenders: A Manual for Civil Commitment and Beyond</i> (2002)	12–13
Grant Duwe, <i>Can Circles of Support and Accountability (COSA) work in the United States? Preliminary Results from a Randomized Experiment in Minnesota</i> , 25 <i>Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment</i> 143 (2012)	11
Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, <i>“Frightening and High”: The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics</i> , 30 <i>Const. Comment.</i> 495 (2015)	17
Kathryn J. Fox, <i>Civic Commitment: Promoting Desistance Through Community Integration</i> , 18 <i>Punishment & Soc’y</i> 68 (2016)	11
Melissa Hamilton, <i>Constitutional Law and the Role of Scientific Evidence: The Transformative Potential of Doe v. Snyder</i> , 58 <i>B.C. L. Rev. E-Supplement</i> 34 (2017)	17
R. Karl Hanson, <i>Recidivism and Age: Follow-up Data from 4,673 Sexual Offenders</i> , 17 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 1046 (2002).....	8
R. Karl Hanson & Monique T. Bussière, <i>Predicting Relapse: A Meta-Analysis of Sexual Offender Recidivism Studies</i> , 66 <i>J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol.</i> 348 (1998)	7
R. Karl Hanson et al., <i>High-Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , 29 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 2792 (2014).....	9

- R. Karl Hanson et al., *The Principles of Effective Correctional Treatment Also Apply to Sexual Offenders: A Meta-Analysis*, 36 *Crim. Just. & Behav.* 865 (2009) 13, 15
- R. Karl Hanson & Kelly E. Morton-Bourgon, *The Characteristics of Persistent Sexual Offenders: A Meta-Analysis of Recidivism Studies*, 73 *J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol.* 1154 (2005) 7
- Patrick A. Langan et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* (Carolyn Williams & Tom Hester eds., 2003), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rsorp94.pdf> 5–6
- Patrick A. Langan & David J. Levin, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1994* (2002), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rpr94.pdf> 7
- Adam Liptak, *Did the Supreme Court Base a Ruling on a Myth?*, *N.Y. Times* (Mar. 6, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/06/us/politics/supreme-court-repeat-sex-offenders.html> 17
- Friedrich Lösel & Martin Schmucker, *The Effectiveness of Treatment for Sexual Offenders: A Comprehensive Meta-Analysis*, 1 *J. Experimental Criminology* 117 (2005) 13–14
- Patrick Lussier & Jay Healey, *Rediscovering Quetelet, Again: The “Aging” Offender and the Prediction of Reoffending in a Sample of Adult Sex Offenders*, 26 *Just. Q.* 827 (2009) 8

Martin Schmucker & Friedrich Lösel, <i>The Effects of Sexual Offender Treatment on Recidivism: An International Meta-Analysis of Sound Quality Evaluations</i> , 11 J. Experimental Criminology 597 (2015)	14
Michael C. Seto et al., <i>Good Science and Progress in Sex Offender Treatment Are Intertwined: A Response to Marshall and Marshall (2007)</i> , 20 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 247 (2008)	14
Megan Testa & Sara G. West, <i>Civil Commitment in the United States</i> , 7 Psychiatry 30 (2010)	12
Robin J. Wilson et al., <i>Circles of Support & Accountability: A Canadian National Replication of Outcome Findings</i> , 21 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 412 (2009)	11
Kristen M. Zgoba et al., <i>The Adam Walsh Act: An Examination of Sex Offender Risk Classification Systems</i> , 28 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 722 (2016)	8
